
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held REMOTELY (via Zoom)  
Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight Tel: 37 89954 
   
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting:  
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=10225&Ver=4  
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=10225&Ver=4


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020 
 
To approve the draft minutes of the meeting held 4 
March 2020 as an accurate record. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst 
Community Committee meetings are being held 
remotely, the process has been adapted slightly, 
so that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
this agenda item and considered by the 
Community Committee. 
 

 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities setting out the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted. 
 

13 - 
30 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities providing a summary of work which 
the Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

31 - 
56 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE IN INNER 
SOUTH LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Communities and Environment that introduces a 
verbal update and presentation on domestic 
violence and abuse in the Inner South Community 
Committee Area. 
 

57 - 
60 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 3rd 
March 2021 at 2.00 p.m.  
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, K Groves, M Iqbal, 
E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray 

 
 
 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

42 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

43 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Blake. 
 

46 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 27 November 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

47 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

48 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Community Centre 
Developments 

Hunslet & Riverside £22,446.20 (CIL) Approved 

Child Sexual 
Exploitation Project 

Beeston & Holbeck, 
(£2406.25) Hunslet & 
Riverside, (£1718.75), 
Middleton Park 
(£1375.00) 

£7,500 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Middleton Park 
Defibrillator Project 

Middleton Park   £4,128.48 (CIL) Approved 

Hunslet Kicks 
Project Rent (Old 
Cockburn Sports 
Hall) 

Hunslet & Riverside £1,880 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Belle Isle Kicks 
Project 

Middleton Park £5,840.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Middleton Park 
Hanging Baskets 

Middleton Park £6,084.12 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Hunslet Youth Group 
Rent Costs 

Hunslet & Riverside £1,175 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Community 
Wellbeing Project 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£910), Hunslet & 
Riverside (£389) 
Middleton Park (£913) 

£2,212.75 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

European Cup Costs 
(England Majorette 
Team)   

Middleton Park 
(£3,360) 

£3,360 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Jack Lane Bulbs & 
Chicane repair 

Hunslet & Riverside  £1,500 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

St Lukes Local 
Environmental 
Project 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£1050), Hunslet & 
Riverside (£1950)   

£3,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Beeston Youth Club Beeston & Holbeck £7,550 (YAF 
£5,446.50 / 
Revenue 
£2,103.50) 

Approved 

  
RESOLVED – 
  
a)  That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
b)  That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above; 
c)  That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted; 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

 

d)  That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be 
noted; 
e)  That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be approved as 
set out in the report;  
f)  That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted; 
g)  That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted; 
h)  That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
i)  That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 
 

49 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. 
  
A Facebook engagement update was appended to the report. 
  
Localities Officer, Lyn Bambury, was in attendance and provided an overview 
of the report. Members also provided further feedback from the various sub 
groups. 
  
Members appointed to the Beeston and Middleton Local Care Partnerships 
(LCPs) advised that following previous reports of no contact from either 
partnership, an initial meeting had been arranged to discuss local priorities – 
one of which had been identified as frailty. Members requested further 
information around funded projects in the area to support frailty. The LCP 
representatives also noted their intention to suggest that mental health be 
included as a key priority for the area, which was supported by Members.  
 
The importance of a ‘bottom-up’ approach for LCPs that involves third sector 
organisations from the outset was discussed, and Members expressed 
concern around the current level of engagement with community groups. Ian 
Rodley, Director of Dance Action Zone Leeds, was keen to be involved in 
future discussions regarding the mental health of children and young people, 
and agreed to attend a future Children and Families Sub Group meeting.  
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

50 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2020/21  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report requesting Members to give 
consideration to the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for 
the 2020/2021 municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored. 
  
Members discussed the draft schedule, and noted that 2.00 p.m. appeared to 
be a convenient time for meetings to be held for members of the public to 
attend, and therefore agreed to amend the schedule set out in the report to 
the following: 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

 

 Wednesday 10th June 2020, 7.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 2nd September 2020, 2.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 25th November 2020, 2.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 3rd March 2021, 2.00 p.m. 
 
In line with previous years, Members noted that venues for meetings would be 
agreed with ward members on a rotational basis ahead of each cycle. 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates in the draft meeting schedule for 2020/21 set 
out above be agreed. 
 

51 Urgent Treatment Centres and Public Awareness Campaigns  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that introduced an 
update from the NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) regarding 
local Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs) and public awareness campaigns. 
 
Shak Rafiq, Communications Manager at NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 
Group, introduced the report and provided an update on the current position in 
relation to UTCs, including the plans for the 111 service to be a future ‘front 
door’ to services. Members were also advised of a number of upcoming public 
awareness campaigns as set out in the report, and sought Members support 
via social media and other online forums.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Waiting time targets for UTCs. In response to a query around waiting 
time targets for UTCs, Members were advised that the UTCs were 
designed to relieve pressure on Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
admissions, and therefore contribute to the A&E 4 hour waiting time 
target. Members requested the performance data relating to the 4 hour 
wait target for St Georges UTC. 

 Promotion of UTCs and 111. Members noted the reduced focus on 
promotion of existing UTCs in Leeds to manage demand during the 
challenging winter period. Members were advised that wider 
engagement would begin in April 2020, and would include further 
engagement with the Committee, however it was likely that there would 
be some delay to engagement projects due to Coronavirus (COVID-
19). 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

52 Update on the Community Led Local Development programme in South 
Leeds  

 
The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided an 
update on the progress of the Community Led Local Development (CLLD) 
programme in South Leeds. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

 

The following were in attendance: 
 

- Beth Logan, CLLD Programme Manager, Communities and 
Environment 

- Revd. Lindsey Pearson, Independent Chair of South Leeds Local 
Action Group (LAG) 

 
The CLLD Programme Manager introduced the report, informing Members 
that the £3m funding from the European Structural Fund would be secure until 
2022. Members were also provided with more information around the match 
funding element, criteria and eligibility, as well as an overview of some of the 
projects currently running.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Match funding. Members queried the success of the match funding 
element, and suggested that the 100 companies that committed to 
working with the Council at the outset of Tom Riordan’s time as Chief 
Executive be utilised.  

 Disabilities. Members queried whether any projects were 
commissioned to support people with disabilities, to access work, and 
were advised that often projects support people with multiple difficulties 
because often they are the furthest from access to work. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted.  
 
The meeting ended at 15:55 p.m. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities   

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee 

Beeston & Holbeck; Hunslet & Riverside; Middleton Park 

Report author:  Lyn Bambury 07891 276639 
 
Date:    9th December 2020      For Decision 

Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 

for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as th
[...]
ts that are not approved will be reported to a 

subsequent Community Committee meeting. 

 

13. Sometimes urgent decisions may need to be made in between formal Community 

Committee meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 

budgets, and also regarding the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the Committee.  

Page 14



 

 

 

Concurrently with the Committee, designated officers have delegated authority from the 

Director of Communities and Environment to take such decisions.  

 

14. The Community Committee has previously approved the following ‘minimum conditions’ 

in order to reassure Members that all delegated decisions would be taken within an 

appropriate governance framework, with appropriate Member consultation and only 

when such conditions have been satisfied: 

a) consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior to 

a delegated decision being taken; 

b) a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community committee 

elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of funds delegated 

by a community committee to individual wards, a majority of the ward councillors), 

and; 

c) details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to the 

next available community committee meeting for members’ information.   

15. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 

processes, financial regulations and audit requires the deadline for receipt of completed 

applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. Some 

applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) following 

consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee meeting cycle. 

 

Wellbeing Budget Position 2020/21 

16. The total revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2020/21 was £192,580. 

Table 1 shows a carry forwar
[...]
r: 
LCC Highways 

Oct 2020 
DDN  £10,000.00   £10,000.00   

The Vale Fencing 
Nov 2020 
DDN £12,724.20   £12,724.20   

Total allocations 
against projects 

  £52,410.88 £0.00 £45,930.40 £6,480.48 

Balance remaining 
(per ward) 

  £39,695.80 £2,697.00 £20,007.80 £16,991.00 

 
 
 
37. Table 7 below provides the Community Committee with a position statement on Inner 

South Wellbeing COVID-19 projects funded by the committee. The committee is asked 

to note the contents of the table and remaining balances. 

 
TABLE 7: COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund Grants 
 
 

COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary 
Fund 

£ 
Ward Split 

£13,200 £14,000 £10,000 

Grants Approved 37,200 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

Hunslet & 
Riverside 

Middleton 
Park 

South Leeds Church of the Nazarene     1,500.00   1,500.00   

The Hunslet Club 2,000.00   2,000.00   

Involve 2,000.00   2,000.00   

Manorfield Hall 250.00     250.00 

Hamara 2,000.00     2,000.00 

Trinity Network  700.20     700.20 

BITMO 920.00     920.00 

Manorfield Hall Foodbank 833.00     833.00 

Middleton St Cross Foodbank 250.00     250.00 

Page 26



 

 

Slung Low  4,458.10 3,639.10 819.00   

South Leeds Live at Home 2,000.00 1,333.00 667.00   

Holbeck Together 4,911.00 4,911.00     

Ciaran Bingham  1,239.00 315.00 441.00 483.00 

Holbeck Together 2nd Grant  2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00   

The Ark (Middleton Family Centre) 1,470.60     1,470.60 

Leeds Grand Mosque: Love in a  Box 1,800.00 720.00 1,080.00   

Totals 28,331.90 11,918.10 9,507.00 6,906.80 

Balance remaining (Total/Per ward) 8,868.10 1,281.90 4,493.00 3,093.20 

 
 
38. Table 8 details projects that have not yet started due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

Members may wish to make comments, in addition to noting the contents. 

 
TABLE 8: Projects not started by October 2020 (plus variations to projects) 
 

 

Name of project 
Proposed plans for the 
funding 
(postponed/cancelled) 

Total 
amount 

B&H H&R MP 

It’s no drop in the 
ocean: 
Endorphin
[...]
are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

42. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

43. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Risk Management 

44. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 
 
45. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   
 
 

Page 29



 

 

Recommendations 
 

46. Members are asked to note and consider (where appropriate): 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for recommendation (paragraph 20 onwards) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 22) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 24 onwards) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL) (Table 6)   

j. Details of the COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund (Table 7) 

k. Details of projects not started by October 2020, plus variations to projects, (Table 8) 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities    

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee: 

Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

R
[...]
is a screenshot of the top post since the 7th October 2020. 

Alongside it are the figures for how many people have ‘seen’ and how many people 

‘engaged’ with the post. 

 

Top post – MINT - Men In Need Together, WISH - Women In Silence Heard 

have teamed up with Ajay Singh over at Premier Morley and Joe Gledhill over 

at Trident Fitness Leeds to get food packages out to children from low 

income families over the school holidays 

 

348 people have seen this post and it had 1 like, 6 shares and 1 comment. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Beeston, Holbeck & Cottingley Hall 

Coronavirus Help Group 

FACEBOOK highlights 

                  7th October 2020 – 3rd November 2020 

 

Top  

  Post!! 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Director of Communities and Environment 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Hunslet and Riverside, Beeston and 

Holbeck and Middleton Park wards 

Report author: Gerry Shevlin  Tel: 3789708 
 
Date:  9th December 2020. To note  

Domestic Violence and Abuse in Inner South Leeds 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with a verbal update and 

presentation on domestic violence and abuse (DVA) in the Inner South Community 

Committee Area. 

Main issues 
 
2. The COVID-19 pandemic has raised many concerns about the safety and wellbeing of 

families and individuals living with domestic violence and abuse.  The presentation 

provides an update on reports to key services and the challenges faced during this time. 

3. The Domestic Abuse Bill currently progressing through the House of Lords will create 

new opportunities to refresh our governance in Leeds relating to domestic violence and 

abuse.  It places statutory duties on the local authority, so this presentation outlines the 

changes and how we are responding to those changes and challenges in Leeds. 

4. The presentation provides a snapshot of current activity in inner south to address 

[...]
r their role in addressing 

domestic violence and abuse. 

Background information 
 

15. The government have produced a series of factsheets relating to the Domestic Abuse 

Bill which can be found here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-

abuse-bill-2020-factsheets  

Page 59

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-factsheets
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-factsheets


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 4 March 2020
	8 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Update report Appendix 1

	10 Domestic Violence and Abuse in Inner South Leeds



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information was 
circulated to Members and published in advance of the meeting in relation to 
Item 8 (Minute 8 refers 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
  

6 Minutes - 4 March 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 4 March 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst Community Committee 
meetings are being held remotely, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make written submissions in 
advance of the meeting on any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. 
 
On this occasion a submission had been received from Ian Waterhouse, a 
local resident. The following submission was read out at the meeting: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

‘Would the elected members for Beeston and Holbeck support an extension of 
the Leeds United Matchday On Street Parking Zone outward to Dewsbury 
Road rather than the current boundary of Beeston Road/Town Street? This 
question was raised at the Active Travel Network consultation earlier in the 
year and it was indicated that this was not within the remit of that project. On 
street parking on match days has always been a problem, more so recently 
before the pandemic, and if the Active Travel Network is implemented as 
indicated it will only exacerbate the issue.’ 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Waterhouse for his submission. Members recognised 
the parking issues in Beeston relating to match day and have heard through 
other forums that this is an issue and have been exploring a number of 
possible solutions with executive members.  
 
The Chair noted that the Committee had received a submission regarding the 
closure of bowling greens in the city, however felt that it was not appropriate 
for the Inner South Community Committee, and Members would respond to 
the city-wide consultation taking place on this issue. 
 

8 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

 The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
Three further Wellbeing Applications were submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration.  
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
 

Project Title Wards 

Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Beeston Youth 
Theatre   

Beeston & Holbeck 

 
£1,625 (£1,260 
YAF, £365 
Revenue) 

Approved 

Ping in the 
Park (Hard 
Standing) 

Beeston & Holbeck (£125), 
Hunslet & Riverside (£125) 

£250 (Capital) Approved 

 
Playground 
signs for 
Cross Flatts 
Park & 
Cottingley Hall 

Beeston & Holbeck (£140), 
Hunslet & Riverside (£70) 

£210 (Capital) Approved 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

 
Holbeck Street 
Nameplate 
Refurbishment 
Scheme   

Beeston & Holbeck     

 
£16,500 
(Holbeck Priority 
Neighbourhood 
Budget £5,000 / 
Revenue 
£11,500) 

Approved 

 
Inner South 
Activity 
Programme 
December 
2020 - March 
2021 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£1,280 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
During discussions, the following matters were raised: 
 

 Members sought more information on the Hunslet Club Vocational 
Training project, the Breeze Friday Night project, and the Clayton 
Ginnel Stopping-up Order project – specifically, when the projects 
would begin and whether projects required further assistance from 
Ward Members. The Localities Officer advised that an update would be 
requested on these matters and circulated to Members. 

 A Member noted that since publication of the report, a project seeking 
funding had been submitted and subsequently declined. Members 
were advised that the application set out plans to hold a BAME 
workshop at the Market Place in the City Centre, which Members 
largely supported, however there were some concerns around the use 
of funds and the absence of other key information, and the project was 
declined on this basis.  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
b) That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above; 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted; 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 
d) That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be 
noted; 
e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be approved as 
set out in the report; 
f) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted; 
g) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted; 
h) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
i) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted; 
j) That the details of the COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund be noted; 
k) That the details of projects not started by October 2020, plus variations to 
projects (Table 8) be noted. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent sub group meetings, as set out in the report. 
 
A number of matters were discussed, including: 
 

 Members were advised that, to date, seven defibrillators have been 
installed in the Inner South area, and the new defibrillator at the 
Hunslet Club had fortunately recently saved a life. It was noted that 
notification of installation of the remaining defibrillators would be sent to 
Ward Members once confirmed. 

 Members noted a number of community engagement activities that had 
taken place recently, including a number of virtual events, Christmas 
markets, consultations and resident meetings to discuss the steps take 
to address specific local issues such as anti-social behaviour.  

 
RESOLVED – - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10 Domestic Violence and Abuse in Inner South Leeds  
 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that 
introduced a verbal update and presentation on domestic violence and abuse 
in the Inner South Community Committee Area. 
 
Gerry Shevlin, Domestic Violence Programme Manager, was in attendance 
and delivered a PowerPoint presentation, which provided an overview of: 
 

 Data related to reported domestic violence in the Inner South area, 
showing an increase in reports for 2020 and the highest volume of 
incidents in inner city wards; 

 The impact of COVID-19 on reports of domestic violence, with initial 
decline in reports due to access barriers for ‘front door’ teams; 

 A snapshot of current projects and interventions in the Inner South to 
address issues; 

 The implications of the Domestic Violence bill due to be introduced in 
2021; 

 Moving forward, opportunities for Community Committee engagement. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members noted the importance of addressing cyber abuse, and sought 
more information on the steps taken to address the issue, particularly 
with children and young people, and were advised that the Education 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

Safeguarding Team provide training in school settings as well as a 
variety of online resources.  

 In response to a query, Members were advised that often data relating 
to sexuality is not recorded correctly, which limits the ability identify 
domestic abuse within LGBT relationships. However, it is recognised 
that LGBT victims of domestic abuse are more likely to seek support 
from specific LGBT support groups and services than universal 
domestic violence support services.  

 Members queried whether the accessibility of literature had been 
reviewed to ensure that people with additional needs are presented 
with appropriate information and guidance for domestic abuse. 
Members were advised that this would be reviewed in more detail.  

 In recognising the limits to access of front door services in the city as a 
result of the closure of some facilities due to COVID-19 restrictions, 
Members sought clarity on how victims of domestic abuse can seek 
refuge in these times. Members were advised of the Safe Spaces 
Scheme, which was introduced as a result of lockdown, to provide 
access to support services through supermarkets and pharmacies 
across the city. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
b) That a further updates be provided to the Community Committee in due 

course. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 3rd March 2021 at 2.00 p.m.   


